The Pools are exposed to interest rate risk in the event that they hold debt securities or other fixed income securities and interest rate
derivative instruments, if any. Where the Pool's invest in underlying funds, they may be indirectly exposed to interest rate risk in the
event that the underlying fund invests in debt securities or other fixed income securities, however, for the purposes of this disclosure,
the analysis has been conducted on a look through basis and accounts for interest rate risk associated with any significant holdings of
fixed income funds.

Short-term investments and cash are short-term in nature and/or non-interest bearing and not subject to significant amounts of risk
due to prevailing levels of market interest rates.

33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (CONTINUED)

The following tables indicate the change in Net Assets as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, had prevailing interest rates
increased or decreased by 1%, assuming a parallel shift in the yield curve, with all other variables constant for Pools which have
significant direct exposures to interest rate risk. In practice, the actual results may differ and the differences could be material.

x

As at December 31, 2018

Pool Financial Instruments by Maturity Date Sensitivity Analysis

1-5 years 5-10 years Over 10 years Total
Change in

Interest rates

Effect on Net
Assets

($) ($) ($) (S) (%) ($)

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool 51,745,422 26,465,331 11,552,447 89,763,200 1 2,710,459
.

X

X
As at December 31, 2017

Pool Financial Instruments by Maturity Date Sensitivity Analysis

1-5 Years 5-10 Years Over 10 years Total
Change in

Interest Rates

Effect on Net
Assets

($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool 31,243,485 13,069,819 11,766,588 56,079,892 1 2,497,655
.

X
.

As at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Pools invested in underlying funds and may have indirectly been exposed to
interest rate risk in the event that the underlying funds were invested in interest-bearing financial instruments.

The ATBIS Canadian Equity Pool, ATBIS U.S Equity Pool and ATBIS International Equity Pool do not invest in fixed income securities
and are not directly exposed to interest rate risk.

c. Other Price Risk
Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than
those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or